

**Financial Company
IUTE CREDIT MACEDONIA
DOOEL - Skopje**

**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT
AND
SPECIAL PURPOSE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDING
31 DECEMBER 2024**

Skopje, April 2025

CONTENTS	Page
Independent Auditor's report	1-2
Special Purpose Financial statements	
Statement of comprehensive income	3
Statement of financial position as at 31 December	4
Cash flow statement	5
Statement of changes in equity	6
Notes to the Special Purpose Financial Statements	7-36

**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT
TO THE
SHAREHOLDER OF
Financial Company IUTE CREDIT MACEDONIA DOOEL - Skopje**

Report on the Special Purpose Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying special purpose financial statements of Financial Company IUTE CREDIT MACEDONIA DOOEL – Skopje (“the Company”), which comprise Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2024, and the Statement of Comprehensive Income, Statement of changes in equity and Cash flow statement for the period then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes.

Management's Responsibility for the Special Purpose Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these special purpose financial statements in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by EU with a purpose to respond to a request of the Luxembourg financial sector in its capacity as guarantor of a senior secured bond to be issued by IuteCredit Finance S.à r.l. and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of the special purpose financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these special purpose financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Audit Law and International Standards on Auditing which are accepted and published in the Official gazette of the Republic of Macedonia (79/2010). Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the special purpose financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the special purpose financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the special purpose financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the special purpose financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the special purpose financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT (Continued)
TO THE
SHAREHOLDER OF
Financial Company IUTE CREDIT MACEDONIA DOOEL - Skopje

Opinion

In our opinion, the special purpose financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Financial Company IUTE CREDIT MACEDONIA DOOEL – Skopje as of 31 December 2024, and of its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by EU.

Emphasis of matter

Without qualifying our opinion, we turn our attention to Note 24.a. stating that as of 31 December 2024, in accordance with the Security Agent Agreement between IUTE Credit Finance S.A.R.L Luxembourg and Greenmark Restriction Solutions GMBH Germany, IUTE Credit Macedonia has pledged its loan receivables and has issued a promissory note in the form of a guarantee in favor of Greenmark Restriction Solutions GMBH Germany, with which it accepts all liabilities arising from bonds issued by IUTE Credit Finance S.A.R.L. , in the amount of EUR 125 million. Based on the attached financial statements, as of December 31, 2024, the total assets of the Company amount to EUR 40.4 million.

Other Matter – Restriction on Use

The special purpose financial statements are prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by EU with a purpose to respond to a request of the Luxembourg financial sector in Company's capacity as guarantor of a senior secured bond to be issued by IuteCredit Finance S.à r.l.. The special purpose financial statements and related auditor's report may not be suitable for another purpose.

Skopje, 16 April 2025

Certified Auditor

Kostadinka Kitanoska



Manager and Certified Auditor

Antonio Veljanov



IUTE CREDIT MACEDONIA DOOEL - Skopje
STATEMENT OF COMPREHESIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 December

	Note	2024 (000) MKD	2023 (000) MKD
Interest and commission income for:			
Loans to other clients	7	1.119.054	1.084.136
Deposits in banks and saving houses		-	-
		1.119.054	1.084.136
Interest and commission expense for:			
Loans to other clients	11	(141.311)	(150.706)
Loans from banks	11	(726)	-
Lease interest	11	(946)	(346)
		(142.983)	(151.052)
Net income from interest and fees		976.071	933.084
Other operating income	9	27.587	40.411
Foreign exchange income (expense) (net)	11	129.677	56.544
Employees expenses	8	(133.806)	(123.699)
Depreciation and amortization	16;17	(13.259)	(10.051)
Impairment of loans	15	(307.714)	(278.138)
Other operating expenses	10	(518.133)	(560.317)
Income (loss) before taxation		160.423	57.834
Income tax	12	(40.181)	(27.612)
Net income (loss) for the period		120.242	30.222
Other comprehensive income:			
Other comprehensive income		-	-
Total other comprehensive income		-	-
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period		120.242	30.222

IUTE CREDIT MACEDONIA DOOEL - Skopje
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 December

	Note	2024 (000) MKD	2023 (000) MKD
ASSETS			
Cash and cash equivalents	13	119.418	177.110
Loans to customers	15	2.253.263	1.856.348
Other receivables and prepaid expenses	14	55.528	42.835
Intangible assets	16	13	517
Equipment and other	17	5.455	6.097
Financial instruments at fair value through income statement	20	3.042	-
Right-of-use assets	18	34.427	34.084
Long-term deposits	19	15.891	14.516
TOTAL ASSETS		2.487.037	2.131.507
PAYABLES AND EQUITY			
Current payables			
Trade payables	21	56.502	27.543
Loans and borrowings	22	1.905.475	1.792.134
Other payables	21	112.440	52.613
Lease liabilities	23	36.488	34.076
Total payables		2.110.905	1.906.366
Equity			
Share capital	24	240.089	209.341
Legal reserves		16.239	14.662
Other reserves		-	-
Accumulated profit (loss)		119.804	1.138
Total equity		376.132	225.141
TOTAL PAYABLES AND EQUITY		2.487.037	2.131.507

Skopje, 24 February 2025

Approved by,

Manager
Biljana Misik



IUTE CREDIT MACEDONIA DOOEL - Skopje
CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 December

	Note	2024 (000) MKD	2023 (000) MKD
Cash flows from operating activities			
Income (loss) before taxation		160.423	57.834
Adjustments for:			
Equipment depreciation	17	2.661	3.616
Right of use assets depreciation	18	10.586	6.269
Amortization on intangible assets	16	-	-
Interest and commission income		(1.119.054)	(1.084.136)
Interest and commission expense		142.982	151.051
Impairment of financial assets		307.714	278.138
Expenses from previous years at the expense of accumulated profit		-	(28.555)
Capital (profit) loss on sale and expenditure on fixed assets		119	
Write off of financial assets		(374.003)	(360.310)
Profit (loss) before changes in working capital		(868.572)	(976.093)
Loans to other clients, (net)		(311.522)	(34.364)
Revenues from interest and commission		1.099.950	1.038.832
Other current assets and prepayments		(12.693)	(14.144)
Liabilities from suppliers		28.959	17.519
Lease liabilities	22	2.412	26.837
Other current liabilities and accruals		48.445	(13.494)
Net money cash used in the operation		(13.020)	(115.089)
Income tax (Paid)/received		(28.799)	(43.780)
Net cash flows from operating activities		(41.819)	(158.869)
Cash flows from investing activities			
Acquisition of intangible assets	16	-	-
Acquired / sold investments	19	(3.042)	-
Given deposits	19	(1.375)	(1.070)
Addition / termination to right of use assets	18	(10.928)	(33.198)
Acquisition / disposal of the equipment and other	17	(1.634)	(2.115)
Net cash flows from investing activities		(16.979)	(36.383)
Cash flows from financial activity			
Paid in capital	23	30.748	27.673
Used (repaid) loans, net	21	111.751	238.349
Paid interest		(141.393)	(160.182)
Net cash flows from financial activity		1.106	105.840
Net increase (decrease) in cash assets		(57.692)	70.770
Cash funds at the beginning of the year		177.110	106.340
Cash funds at the end of the year		119.418	177.110

IUTE CREDIT MACEDONIA DOOEL - Skopje
STATEMENT OF THE CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 December

	Share equity	Legal reserves	Other reserves	Accumulated Profit (loss)	Total equity
In 000 MKD					
Balance on 1-st of January 2023	181.668	4.189	-	9.944	195.801
Comprehensive income:					
Profit (loss) for the period	-	-	-	30.222	30.222
Reconciliations	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income	-	-	-	30.222	30.222
Transactions with owners (shareholders):					
Paid in capital	27.673	-	-	-	27.673
Distribution for reserves	-	10.473	-	(10.473)	-
Distribution for dividends	-	-	-	-	-
Expenses from previous years at the expense of accumulated profit	-	-	-	(28.555)	(28.555)
Balance at 31-st December 2023	209.341	14.662	-	1.138	225.141
Comprehensive income:					
Profit (loss) for the period	-	-	-	120.242	120.242
Reconciliations	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income	-	-	-	120.242	120.242
Transactions with owners (shareholders):					
Paid in capital	30.748	-	-	-	30.748
Distribution for reserves	-	1.577	-	(1.577)	-
Distribution for dividends	-	-	-	-	-
Expenses from previous years at the expense of accumulated profit	-	-	-	-	-
Balance at 31-st December 2024	240.089	16.239	-	119.803	376.131

1. Basic data and activity

The financial company IUTE CREDIT MACEDONIA DOOEL – Skopje (herein after the Company), is founded in July 2017 as limited liability company according to the Law on Financial Companies.

The basic activity of the Company for which it is registered and licence is acquired from the Ministry of finance on 24.07.2017 and 18.09.2017 is approval of loans and issuing and administration of credit cards.

The head office of the Company is at St.1732 No.4 Lamela A/DP No.1, Skopje.

The total number of employees in the Company as of 31 December 2024 is 87 employees (2023: 86 employees).

2. Basis of preparation of the special purpose financial statements

2.1. Basis of preparation

The special purpose financial statements set on pages 3 to 38 are prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

The management of the Company has prepared these special purpose financial statements in accordance with the accounting policies described below with a purpose to respond to a request of the Luxembourg financial sector regulator (CSSF) in connection with certain disclosure requirements in accordance with Annex 6 item 11.1 of Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2019/980, which are applicable to historical financial information provided by the company in its capacity as guarantor of a senior secured bond to be issued by IuteCredit Finance S.à r.l.. The principal accounting policies applied by the Company are based on the requirements of International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by EU. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

The special purpose financial statements were prepared for the period ending 31 December 2024 and 2023. The figures for the current period are shown in thousands of Macedonian denars (MKD). Comparative figures are presented.

2.2. Basic accounting methods

These special purpose financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted by EU. The special purpose financial statements are based on the cost method.

2. Basis of preparation of the special purpose financial statements (Continued)

2.3. Changes in accounting policies and disclosures

a) New standards and amendments effective in the period on or after 1 January 2024

At the date of authorization of these financial statements, certain new standards and amendments and interpretations of existing standards have been published by the IASB. All relevant publications have been applied to the Company's accounting policies in the first period beginning at the effective date of the publication. New standards / amendments have no significant effect over the Company's financial statements.

The following standards and amendments have become effective for the annual periods commencing on or after 1 January 2024:

- Amendments to IAS 1 - Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current
- Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28 - Sale or contribution of assets between an investor and its associate or joint venture
- Amendments to IFRS 16 - Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback
- Amendments to IAS 1 - Non-current Liabilities with Covenants

Amendments to IAS 1 'Presentation of financial statements' clarify requirements for the presentation of liabilities in the statement of financial position as current or non-current. The meaning of settlement of a liability is also clarified. The amendments are applicable for annual periods commencing on or after 1 January 2023.

Amendments to IFRS 10 'Consolidated financial statements' and IAS 28 'Investments in associates' clarify the accounting treatment for sales or contribution of assets between an investor and its associates or joint ventures. Where the non-monetary assets constitute a business, the investor will recognise the full gain or loss on the sale or contribution of assets. Otherwise, the gain or loss is recognised by the investor only to the extent of the other investor's interests in the associate or joint venture. The amendments have been deferred until IASB has finalised its research project on the equity method.

Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback amends IFRS 16 by adding subsequent measurement requirements for sale and leaseback transactions.

Non-current Liabilities with Covenants amends IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements. The amendments improve the information an entity provides when its right to defer settlement of a liability for at least twelve months is subject to compliance with covenants. The amendments also respond to stakeholders' concerns about the classification of such a liability as current or non-current.

2. Basis of preparation of the special purpose financial statements (Continued)

2.3. Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (Continued)

b) Standards, amendments to and interpretations of the existing standards that are not effective yet and have not been applied prior to the effective date by the Company

The following standards and amendments are still not effective for the annual periods ending at 31 December 2024:

- Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 Amendments to the classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments
- IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure of Financial Statements

Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 Amendments to the classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments change the requirements as to when a financial liability can be derecognised when it is settled via electronic transfer as well as when cash flows can be considered simply payments of principal and interest and hence the ability to classify assets as at amortised cost. Whilst the Company is still assessing the impacts, the current expectation is that the amendments relating to the timing of derecognition of the liabilities may impact Company's financial liabilities, however the amendment relating to the classification of financial assets is not expected to have an impact on the Company. The amendments are applicable for the 2026 Financial statements.

IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure of Financial Statements will replace IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements. Whilst many of the requirements will remain consistent, the new standard will have impacts on the presentation of the Statement of Profit and Loss and consequential impacts on the Statement of Cash Flows. It will also require the disclosure of non-IFRS management performance measures and may impact the level of aggregation and disaggregation throughout the primary financial statements and the notes. IFRS 18 applies for periods beginning on or after 1 January 2027 and will be applied retrospectively. The Company is still currently assessing the impact that IFRS 18 will have on the Company.

There are no other new standards or amendments that are expected to have a material impact on the Company.

2. Basis of preparation of the special purpose financial statements (Continued)

2.4. Accounting estimates and judgements

The Company is applying certain accounting estimates and judgments during the process of preparation of the special purpose financial statements. Certain items in the special purpose financial statements, which can not to be accurately measured, are estimated. The estimation process includes judgments based on the latest available information.

Estimates are used in determining the useful life's of assets, fair value of receivables or their uncollectibility etc.

During the periods, certain estimates can be revised if there are changes in the circumstances on which the estimation was based or as a result of new information, grater experience and subsequent events.

The effects of the changes in the accounting estimates are included in the net profit or loss for the period as well as in the future periods on which the change takes effect or the both.

2.5. Going concern concept

The special purpose financial statements are prepared based on the going concern concept which means that the Company will continue to operate in the future on a continuing basis. The management of the Company has neither intention nor need to liquidate or restrict significantly the scope of its operations.

3. Basic accounting policies and estimates

The principal accounting policies applied for the preparation of these special purpose financial statements are set out below. These policies have been applied consistently for the years presented.

3.1. Interest and similar income

The Company calculates interest income by applying the effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount of financial assets other than credit-impaired assets and purchased or originated credit impaired (POCI) financial assets. Financial asset becomes credit-impaired and is, therefore, regarded as 'Stage 3' (NPL), the Company calculates interest income by applying the effective interest rate to the net amortized cost of the financial asset. If the financial assets cures and is no longer credit-impaired, the Company reverts to calculating interest income on a gross basis. For POCI financial assets, the Group calculates interest income by calculating the credit-adjusted EIR and applying that rate to the amortized cost of the financial asset. The credit-adjusted EIR is the interest rate that, at initial recognition, discounts the estimated future cash flows (including credit losses) to the amortized cost of the POCI financial asset.

The effective interest rate (EIR) method

Under IFRS 9 interest income is recorded using the effective interest rate (EIR) method for all financial instruments measured at amortized cost. The EIR is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument or, when appropriate, a shorter period, to the net carrying amount of the financial asset. The EIR (and therefore, the amortised cost of the asset) is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition, fees and costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The Company recognises interest income using a rate of return that represents the best estimate of a constant rate of return over the expected life of the loan. Hence, it recognises the effect of potentially different interest rates charged at various stages, and other characteristics of the product life cycle.

Other fee income

The core principle of IFRS 15 is that an entity will recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. This core principle is delivered in a five-step model framework:

- (i) Identify the contract(s) with a customer
- (ii) Identify the performance obligations in the contract
- (iii) Determine the transaction price
- (iv) Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract
- (v) Recognize revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation.

Terms and conditions related to the loan contracts set each party's rights and obligations in the credit relation and are approved by both parties; this includes also after-sales services provided by the Company.

3. Basic accounting policies and estimates (Continued)

3.2. Exchange rate differences

Business transactions in foreign currency are recorded in MKD by applying the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. All monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are denominated into MKD at the exchange rates ruling at the balance sheet date.

Gains and losses on exchange arising on the translation of receivables and liabilities in foreign currencies into Denar counter value are reported in the income statement as other income or expenditure, in the year to which they refer.

3.3. Income tax (current and deferred)

Income tax for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted at the balance sheet date.

Current income tax is calculated according to the regulations of the Republic of North Macedonia. According the changes in the tax regulations, current income tax is calculated on the basis which represents the profit before taxation increased for expenses which are not deductible for the taxation purposes and less reported revenues with related parties. Income tax is calculated based on the relevant tax rate at the balance sheet date of 10% (2023: 10%).

Deferred tax is provided using the balance sheet liability method, providing temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realisation or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted at the balance sheet date.

Calculation of the effective tax rate is presented in Note 12.

3.4. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents are carried out at cost in the balance sheet. For the purposes of these special purpose financial statements, cash and cash equivalents are comprised of cash in hand, cash in banks denar and foreign currency accounts, demand deposits and time deposits with maturity up to three months.

3.5. Financial instruments

Initial recognition

Financial assets and liabilities, with the exception of loans and advances to customers and balances due to customers, are initially recognized on the trade date, i.e., the date that the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Loans and advances to customers are recognized when funds are transferred to the customers' accounts. The Company recognizes balances due to investors when funds are transferred to the Company.

3. Basic accounting policies and estimates (Continued)

3.5. Financial instruments (continued)

The classification of financial instruments at initial recognition depends on their contractual terms and the business model for managing the instruments. Financial instruments are initially measured at their fair value, except in the case of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded at FVPL, transaction costs are added to, or subtracted from, this amount.

The company classifies all of its financial assets based on the asset's contractual terms, the Company's business model and SPPI assessments - measured at either:

- Amortized cost
- FVOCI
- FVPL

Financial liabilities, other than loan commitments and financial guarantees, are measured at amortized cost or at FVPL when they are held for trading and derivative instruments or the fair value designation is applied.

Subsequent measurement

Financial assets

The Company only measures Loans to customers and other financial investments at amortized cost if both of the following conditions are met:

- The financial asset is held within a business model with the objective to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows;
- The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) on the principal amount outstanding.

The Company does not reclassify its financial assets subsequent to their initial recognition, apart from the exceptional circumstances in which the Company acquires, disposes of, or terminates a business line.

A financial asset is derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the financial asset have expired. The Company also derecognises the financial asset if it has both transferred the financial asset and the transfer qualifies for derecognition.

The Company has transferred the financial asset if, and only if, either:

- The Company has transferred its contractual rights to receive cash flows from the financial asset or
- It retains the rights to the cash flows, but has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement

3. Basic accounting policies and estimates (Continued)

3.5. Financial instruments (continued)

Financial liabilities

After initial measurement, debt issued and other borrowed funds are subsequently measured at amortized cost. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on issue funds, and costs that are an integral part of the EIR.

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged, cancelled or expires. Where an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference between the carrying value of the original financial liability and the consideration paid is recognized in profit or loss.

Impairment of financial assets

The Company has been recording the allowance for expected credit losses for all loans and other debt financial assets not held at FVPL, all referred to as 'financial instruments'.

The ECL allowance is based on the credit losses expected to arise over the life of the asset (the lifetime expected credit loss or LTECL), unless there has been no significant increase in credit risk since origination, in which case, the allowance is based on the 12 months' expected credit loss (12mECL).

The 12mECL is the portion of LTECLs that represent the ECLs that result from default events on a financial instrument that are possible within the 12 months after the reporting date.

Both LTECLs and 12mECLs are calculated on collective basis.

The Company has established a policy to perform an assessment, at the end of each reporting period, of whether a financial instrument's credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition, by considering the change in the risk of default occurring over the remaining life of the financial instrument.

Based on the above process, the Company groups its loans into Stage 1, Stage 2, Stage 3 and POCL, as described below:

- Stage 1: When loans are first recognized, the Company recognizes an allowance based on 12mECLs. Stage 1 loans also include facilities where the credit risk has improved and the loan has been reclassified from Stage 2.
- Stage 2: When a loan has shown a significant increase in credit risk since origination, the Company records an allowance for the LTECLs. Stage 2 loans also include facilities, where the credit risk has improved, and the loan has been reclassified from Stage 3.
- Stage 3: Loans considered credit-impaired. The Company records an allowance for the LTECLs.

3. Basic accounting policies and estimates (Continued)

3.5. Financial instruments (continued)

- POCI: Purchased or originated credit impaired (POCI) assets are financial assets that are credit impaired on initial recognition. POCI assets are recorded at fair value at original recognition and interest income is subsequently recognised based on a credit-adjusted EIR. The ECL allowance is only recognised or released to the extent that there is a subsequent change in the expected credit losses.

For financial assets for which the Company has no reasonable expectations of recovering either the entire outstanding amount, or a proportion thereof, the gross carrying amount of the financial asset is reduced. This is considered a (partial) derecognition of the financial asset.

Impairment losses and releases are accounted for as an adjustment of the financial asset's gross carrying value.

The main parameters the Company uses in assessing credit risk are the probability of default (PD), loss given default (LGD) and exposure at default (EAD). The mechanics of the ECL calculations are outlined below and the key elements are, as follows:

- PD The Probability of Default is an estimate of the likelihood of default over a given time horizon. A default may only happen at a certain time over the assessed period, if the facility has not been previously derecognised and is still in the portfolio. The probability of default reflects how high is the probability that the loan customer will experience a settlement default of more than 75 days by the 12th month after the assessment.
- EAD The Exposure at Default is an estimate of the exposure at a future default date, taking into account expected changes in the exposure after the reporting date, including repayments of principal and interest, whether scheduled by contract or otherwise, expected drawdowns on committed facilities, and accrued interest from missed payments.
- LGD The Loss given default reflects the economic loss that may occur in the event of default of more than 75 days on the basis of country specific loss rates identified using historical loss statistics. It is based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due and those that the lender would expect to receive, including from the realization of any collateral or credit enhancements that are integral to the loan and not required to be recognised separately. It is usually expressed as a percentage of the EAD.

Under IFRS 9, LGD rates are estimated for the Stage 1, Stage 2, Stage 3 and POCI receivables. The inputs for these LGD rates are estimated and, where possible, calibrated through back testing against recent recoveries. These are repeated for each economic scenario as appropriate.

3. Basic accounting policies and estimates (Continued)

3.5. Financial instruments (continued)

The mechanics of the ECL method are summarized below:

- Stage 1: The 12mECL is calculated as the portion of LTECLs that represent the ECLs that result from default events on a financial instrument that are possible within the 12 months after the reporting date. The Company calculates the 12mECL allowance based on the expectation of a default occurring in the 12 months following the reporting date.
These expected 12-month default probabilities are applied to a forecast EAD (Note 7) and multiplied by the expected LGD and discounted by an approximation to the original EIR.
- Stage 2: When a loan has shown a significant increase in credit risk since origination, the Company records an allowance for the LTECLs. The mechanics are similar to those explained above, including the use of multiple scenarios, but PDs and LGDs are estimated over the lifetime of the instrument. The expected cash shortfalls are discounted by an approximation to the original EIR.
- Stage 3: For loans considered credit-impaired, the Company recognizes the lifetime expected credit losses for these loans. The method is similar to that for Stage 2 assets, with the PD set at 100%.
- POCI: Purchased or originated credit impaired (POCI) assets are financial assets that are credit impaired on initial recognition.

Forward looking information

In its ECL models, the Company relies on the following forward-looking information as economic input:

- GDP growth
- Unemployment

The inputs and models used for calculating ECLs may not always capture all characteristics of the market at the date of the special purpose financial statements. To reflect this, qualitative adjustments or overlays are occasionally made as temporary adjustments when such differences are significantly material.

Time horizon

Generally, time horizon used to analyze the information from the past is considered at least 12 month. 12-month-horizon is also used the other way for forward-looking estimates.

Write-offs

Financial assets are derecognized after 365 days past due (DPD), when collection is no longer considered probable. If the amount to be written off is greater than the accumulated loss allowance, the difference is first treated as an addition to the allowance that is then applied against the gross carrying amount. Any subsequent recoveries are credited to credit loss expense.

3. Basic accounting policies and estimates (Continued)

3.6. Equipment

(1) Basic presentation

Initially, equipment is measured at cost. The cost of an item comprises its purchase price, including import duties and non-refundable purchase taxes, as well as any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition for its intended use.

Subsequently, an item of equipment is recorded at cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment.

Administrative and other general indirect costs do not represent part of the cost of equipment.

The advance payments performed for acquisition of equipment is recognized as given advances for acquisition.

An item of PPE shall be derecognised on disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. The gain or loss arising from the derecognising of an item of equipment shall be determined as the difference between the net disposal proceeds, if any, and the carrying amount of the item.

(2) Depreciation

Depreciation is charged on a straight-line basis at prescribed rates to allocate the cost of the equipment over their estimated useful lives. Equipment is depreciated on a single asset basis, until the asset is fully depreciated.

The depreciation annual rates and estimated useful lives applied in 2024 and 2023 are as follows:

	2024	2024	2023	2023
Equipment	5 %	20 years	5 %	20 years
Computers	25 %	4 years	25 %	4 years
Office furniture	20 %	5 years	20 %	5 years

3.7. Intangible assets

An asset should be recognized as intangible asset in the special purpose financial statements if, and only if, it is controlled from the company, it is probable that the future economic benefits will flow, the cost of the asset can be measured reliably and it has non-material form.

An intangible asset should be recognized initially, at cost, and that is the amount of cash and cash equivalents paid for its acquisition. Subsequently, the intangible assets are recognized at cost less accumulated amortization and any impairment losses.

Intangible assets should be amortized over the best estimate of their useful life. The annual amortization rate is 20% (2023: 20% per year).

3. Basic accounting policies and estimates (Continued)

3.8. Impairment of assets

Assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortization and are tested annually for impairment. Assets that are subject to amortization and depreciation are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognized for the amount by which the assets carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use.

3.9. Trade payables

Trade payables are stated at their nominal value (cost).

Trade payables are written off by crediting other revenues, after the expiration of the legal maturity period or by off-court agreement between parties.

3.10. Borrowings

Borrowings represent short-term and long-term interest bearing borrowings stated at their nominal value. The amounts of the interest agreed are shown as financing expenses in the income statement and as short-term financial liabilities in the balance sheet. Foreign interest bearing borrowings are stated at the exchange rate at 31st December, and losses or gains of exchange are stated as financial income or expense.

3.11. Equity

(1) Shareholders capital

The Company's shareholders capital is recognized in the amount of the nominal (par) value of the authorized and issued shares.

(2) Legal reserves

Legal reserves are formed from the net profit based on the local statutory legislation, and could be used for loss recovery. Under the local statutory legislation, the Company is required to set aside minimum 5% of its year net profit in the reserves until the level of this reserve reaches 10% of the registered share capital. Until reaching the minimum required, level reserves could be used only for loss recovery. When the minimum level is reached, legal reserves can also be used for distribution of dividends, based on a decision of the Shareholders' Assembly.

3. Basic accounting policies and estimates (Continued)

3.12. Employee benefits

Employee benefits are all forms of consideration given by an entity in exchange for service rendered by employees.

(1) Short-term employee benefits

Short-term employee benefits are employee benefits which fall due wholly within twelve months after the end of the period in which the employees render the related services. These benefits include items such as: wages, salaries and social security contributions, short-term compensated absences, profit-sharing and bonuses and other non-monetary benefits. All short-term employee benefits are recognized as a liability and expense for the undiscounted amount.

(2) Post-employment benefits

The Company calculates and pays pension insurance contributions of its employees according to the domestic legislation. The contributions, based on the employee's salaries are paid in the domestic National Fund. The Company has no additional liabilities.

Also, the Company is obliged to pay benefit in amount of two months' salary to all its employees who are retiring in the moment of retirement. The Company has made no provision for these liabilities as the amount is not significant for the special purpose financial statements.

3.13. Provisions

Provisions (uncertain liabilities) are recognized when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, when it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. When some or all of the expenditure required to settle a provision is expected to be reimbursed by another party, the reimbursement is recognized as an asset when, and only when, it is virtually certain that the reimbursement will be received. The expense relating to a provision is presented in the income statement net of the amount recognized for a reimbursement. Where the effect of the time value of money is material, the amount of a provision shall be the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation using pre-tax rates that reflects current market assessments.

3.14. Contingencies

Contingent liability is a possible obligation that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Company. Contingent liability is not recognized in the special purpose financial statements, only are disclosed.

Contingent asset is a possible asset that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Company. Contingent asset are recognized only when the realization of income is virtually certain.

3. Basic accounting policies and estimates (Continued)

3.15. Leases

The Company leases administrative and branch offices. The Company assesses at contract inception whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. That is, if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. The Company applies a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The Company recognizes lease liabilities to make lease payments and right-of-use assets representing the right to use the underlying assets.

Right-of-use assets

The Company recognizes right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any re-measurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognized, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the lease term and the estimated useful lives of the assets, the depreciation rates ranging from 20%-50%.

If ownership of the leased asset transfers to the Company at the end of the lease term or the cost reflects the exercise of a purchase option, depreciation is calculated using the estimated useful life of the asset.

The right-of-use assets are also subject to impairment. At the end of each reporting period, the Company assess whether there is any indication that an asset may be impaired (i.e. its carrying amount may be higher than its recoverable amount). If there is an indication that an asset may be impaired, then the asset's recoverable amount is calculated. If fair value less costs of disposal or value in use is more than carrying amount, there is no impairment. If fair value less costs of disposal cannot be determined, then recoverable amount is considered to be value in use. For assets to be disposed of, recoverable amount is fair value less costs of disposal. The impairment loss is recognized as an expense (unless it relates to a revalued asset where the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation decrease).

Lease liabilities

At the commencement date of the lease, the Company recognizes lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Company and payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the Company exercising the option to terminate. Variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognized as expenses in the period in which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

3. Basic accounting policies and estimates (Continued)

3.15. Leases (continued)

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date because the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is re-measured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the lease payments (e.g., changes to future payments resulting from a change in an index or rate used to determine such lease payments) or a change in the assessment of an option to purchase the underlying asset.

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The Company applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases of equipment (i.e., those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases of office equipment that are considered to be low value. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognized as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

4. Risk management

The Company is engaged in different kind of business transactions which derive from its daily activities and which are connected with the customers, suppliers and creditors. The main financial risks to which the Company is exposed during its business and the policies for their management are the following:

4.1. Market risk

Foreign exchange risk

The Company does not enter in transactions denominated in foreign currencies and therefore the Company is exposed to foreign currency risk.

All loan agreements are without FX clause and therefore the Company is not exposed to foreign currency risk.

Equity price risks

The Company is not exposed to this kind of risk as it does not own any securities.

4.2. Credit risk

The Company is exposed to credit risk through its credit activities.

The credit risk represents risk in the event where its customers fail to meet their payment obligations. The management of the credit risk is done by the Company based on the estimation of its clients and their credit liability.

According to the local legislation (Law on financial companies) there are limits for the total credit exposure which cannot be more than 10 times of the Company's equity and reserves. The Company has no breach of this limitation (2023: none).

According to the local legislation (Law on financial companies) the Company is not allowed to make loans to owners and related parties. The Company has no breach of this limitation (2023: none).

Generally, the Company's policy is to work with clients with good credit rating.

Regarding the impairment of bad and doubtful loans, the Company has implemented system of grading and recording of impairment losses for bad and doubtful loans based on the estimated losses in credit portfolio.

4. Risk management

4.3. Interest rate risk

All active interest bearing assets which are related to the loan agreements are with adjustable interest rates which are implemented by the Company according to the legislation. All loans are short-term. According to this there is interest rate exposure but it depends on the market fluctuations and the Company can manage it with its own decisions for the rates.

The Company is exposed to risk of interest rate fluctuation, which relates to the loans, borrowings or bank deposits concluded with variable interest rates. Considering that the Company has no agreed loans with variable interest rates but it has bank deposits, the Company is exposed to this kind of risk but it depends of the movements on the financial markets and the Company cannot hedge it.

4.4. Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk includes the risk of being unable to fund its liabilities at appropriate maturities with its cash. This kind of risk is managed by maintaining sufficient cash for regular funding of its committed credit facilities. The Company has no such liquidity issues.

4.5. Taxation risk

According to local legislation, the tax authorities may at any time inspect the books and records subsequent to the reported tax year, and may impose additional tax assessments. Up to the date of the Auditors report, inspection for income tax (taxable expenses) and personnel income tax for period ended 31 December 2024 is not yet executed. Management of the Company considers that there is no information for any kind of significant errors or irregularities in respect of these taxes.

5. Fair value estimation

The Company has financial assets and liabilities which include loan receivables, borrowings and trade payables as well as non-financial assets, for which large number of accounting policies and disclosures require establishing of their fair value.

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities generally approximate their carrying amount as most of it have short-term due in period of 1 year from the date of the balance sheet.

6. Financial instruments

6.1. Capital risk management

In order to be able to continue as a going concern, the Company uses loans from companies and intends to maximize the return to the shareholders through the optimization of the debt and equity balance.

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Borrowings	1,941,963	1,820,760
Cash	<u>(119,418)</u>	<u>(177,110)</u>
Net borrowings (cash)	1,822,545	1,643,650
Equity	376,132	225,783
% debt	485%	728%

6.2. Foreign currency risk

The Company does enter into transactions in foreign currencies and therefore the Company is exposed to foreign currency risk, except for the used loan from the parent company. The total exposure on foreign currency as at 31 December 2024 in financial liabilities is in amount of 1,824,637 thousands of MKD (2023: 1,795,363 thousands of MKD), while the exposure with the financial assets is in amount of 67,434 thousands of MKD (2023: 131,105 thousands of MKD), from which 51,543 thousands of MKD exposure in EUR and 15,891 thousands of MKD exposure in USD.

The Company is generally exposed to EUR.

Change of +/-10% of the FX rate of EUR would cause net effect of 177,309 thousands of MKD on the Company's profit/ loss (2023: 167,877 thousands of MKD), while change of +/-10% of the FX rate of USD would cause net effect of 1,589 thousands of MKD on the Company's profit/ loss (2023: 1,452 thousands of MKD).

6. Financial instruments (Continued)

6.3. Interest rate risk

The Company is exposed to interest risk arising from deposits and borrowings from banks and other entities, with a variable interest rate clause.

The carrying amount of the financial assets and liabilities according to their exposure to interest risk at the end of the year is as follows:

	31 December	
	2024	2023
Financial assets		
<i>Non – interest bearing:</i>		
- Cash and cash equivalents	34,898	25,242
- Interest and other receivables	292,464	253,113
	327,362	278,355
<i>Interest bearing with fixed interest:</i>		
- Loans	2,140,461	1,828,939
	2,140,461	1,828,939
<i>Interest bearing with variable interest:</i>		
- Cash and cash equivalents	84,520	151,868
- Investments	3,042	0
- Deposits	15,891	14,516
	103,453	177,110
	2,571,276	2,086,197
Financial liabilities		
<i>Non – interest bearing:</i>		
- Trade payables	56,502	27,543
- Interest	20,119	18,529
- Other current liabilities	49,297	52,322
	125,918	79,865
<i>Interest bearing with fixed interest:</i>		
- Lease liabilities	36,488	28,626
- Loans from companies	93,692	29,532
	130,180	58,158
<i>Interest bearing with variable interest:</i>		
- Loans from companies	1,791,664	1,744,073
	1,791,664	1,744,073
	2,047,762	1,882,096

Change of +-2 p.p of the interest rate on the loans would cause net effect of 35,515 thousands of MKD on the Company's profit/ loss (2023: 34,881 thousands of MKD).

Financial Company IUTE CREDIT MACEDONIA DOOEL - Skopje
NOTES TO THE SPECIAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

6. Financial instruments (Continued)

6.4. Liquidity risk

The following table details the Company's remaining contractual maturity for its financial assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2024:

	Less than 1 month	1 to 3 month	3 to 12 month	Over 12 months	Total
Cash	119,418	-	-	-	119,418
Deposits	-	-	15,891	-	15,891
Investments	3,042	-	-	-	3,042
Interest and other receivables	292,464	-	-	-	292,464
Loans, without any provision	108,994	193,550	634,490	1,203,427	2,140,461
	523,918	193,550	650,381	1,203,427	2,571,276
Trade payables	56,502	-	-	-	56,502
Borrowings	6,765	10,570	55,101	1,812,920	1,885,356
Lease liabilities	777	1,555	6,995	27,161	36,488
Interest	20,119	-	-	-	20,119
Other payables	49,297	-	-	-	49,297
	133,460	12,125	62,096	1,840,081	2,047,762

The following table details the Company's remaining contractual maturity for its financial assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2023:

	Less than 1 month	1 to 3 month	3 to 12 month	Over 12 months	Total
Cash	177,110	-	-	-	177,110
Deposits	-	-	-	14,516	14,516
Other receivables	26,709	-	-	-	26,709
Loans, without any provision	803	41,604	219,702	1,368,623	1,630,732
	204,622	41,604	219,702	1,383,139	1,849,067
Trade payables	27,543	-	-	-	27,543
Borrowings	466	933	33,729	1,767,103	1,802,231
Other payables	52,322	-	-	-	52,322
	80,331	933	33,729	1,767,103	1,882,096

6.5. Credit risk

The Company is exposed to credit risk in the event where its customers fail to meet their payment obligations. The following table presents the structure of the loan receivables from the customers as at 31 December 2024 according to the estimates risk and impairment:

	In (000) MKD		
	Gross amount	Impairment	Net amount
Principal	2,140,462	(114,016)	2,026,446
Interest	203,308	(17,902)	185,406
Fees	41,411	-	41,411
	2,385,182	(131,918)	2,253,263

6. Financial instruments (Continued)

6.5. Credit risk

The following table presents the structure of the loan receivables from the customers as at 31 December 2023 according to the estimates risk and impairment:

	In (000) MKD		
	Gross amount	Impairment	Net amount
Principal	1,828,939	(173,443)	1,655,496
Interest	180,369	(24,764)	155,605
Fees	45,247	-	45,247
Undue interest and fees	-	-	-
	2,054,555	(198,207)	1,856,348

6.6. Capital management

Basic goal of the Company regarding the capital management policy is to be in adhere of the Law on financial companies (The Law). According to the Law, the Company is obliged to maintain at any time share capital not less than 6,000 thousands of MKD. Also, the Company can not have loan receivables in amount of more than 10 times of the amount of the share capital and reserves.

Equity maintenance and investments in loans are managed by the Company on a regular basis.

The following tables are presenting the share capital and investments in loan receivables of the Company as at 31 December 2024 and 2023 according to the regulations.

	2024 (000) MKD	2023 (000) MKD
1. Total equity		
Share capital	240,089	209,341
Total	240,089	209,341
2.Share capital based on limit		
Equity of 30,000 thousands of MKD (2023: 6,000 thousands of MKD)	30,000	6,000
Total	30,000	6,000
3. Amount above share capital	210,089	203,341
	2024 (000) MKD	2023 (000) MKD
1. Total investments		
Loan receivables	2,253,263	1,856,348
Total	2,253,263	1,856,348
2. Limit according to the law		
Share capital,	256,328	209,341
Ratio	10	10
Total	2,563,280	2,093,410
3. Amount above limit	-	-

IUTE CREDIT MACEDONIA DOOEL - Skopje
NOTES TO THE SPECIAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

7. INTEREST AND FEE INCOME

	2024 (000) MKD	2023 (000) MKD
Interest income	154.778	144.268
Income from commission	875.721	807.066
Income from the warning letters	82.723	85.372
Income from transactions with issued credit cards	237	40.230
Income from the penalty interest	5.595	7.200
Total	1.119.054	1.084.136

8. COST FOR EMPLOYEES

	2024 (000) MKD	2023 (000) MKD
Employees net salaries	86.183	76.632
Taxes and contributions for wages	41.053	33.749
Other costs for the employees	4.923	11.594
Business trip expenses	1.647	1.724
Total	133.806	123.699

9. OTHER OPERATING INCOME

	2024 (000) MKD	2023 (000) MKD
Collected written off and terminated loan receivables	20.763	37.153
Marketing activities income	4.827	1.261
Income from issued certificates	1.482	1.719
Other operating income	515	278
Total	27.587	40.411

10. OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES

	2024 (000) MKD	2023 (000) MKD
Short term lease of business offices and equipment	3.183	5.152
Costs for electricity and heating	2.844	3.069
Maintenance cost	9.586	10.712
Phone and internet services	2.210	3.969
Advertising, representation and sponsorship cost	49.268	52.840
Costs from domestic payment and banks commission	7.538	18.415
Solidarity tax	-	82.081
Expenses for the use of rights	8.954	5.091
IT services	3.662	2.960
Other services	29.830	26.441
Management and guarantee services from IUTE Group		
AS Estonia	297.048	282.203
Other operating expenses	104.010	67.384
Total other operating expenses	518.133	560.317

The Company has concluded Management and guarantee fee contracts with the parent company, which refer to fees for consulting services that the Company needs for rendering financial services to its clients, as well as fee that the parent company will guarantee the continuous business activity of the Company. The contracts are valid until 31 December 2024.

11a. FINANCING INCOME

	2024 (000) MKD	2023 (000) MKD
Interest income	-	-
Foreign exchange gains	16.271	15.857
Other financing income	129.020	56.318
Realized income from the sale of shares	81	-
Total financing income	145.372	72.175

During 2024, the company earned income of 113,651 thousands of MKD (2023:50,187 thousands of MKD) from the sale of written-off receivables in the amount of 930,144 thousands of MKD (2023: 561,239 thousands of MKD) to EOS Matrix.

11b. FINANCING EXPENSES

	2024 (000) MKD	2023 (000) MKD
Interest expenses	142.037	150.706
Long term lease interest	946	346
Foreign exchange losses	15.695	15.631
Total financing expenses	158.678	166.683

IUTE CREDIT MACEDONIA DOOEL - Skopje
NOTES TO THE SPECIAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

12. INCOME TAX

	2024	2023
	(000) MKD	(000) MKD
Current income tax	40.181	27.612
Deferred income tax	-	-
Total	40.181	27.612

Calculation of the income tax:

	2024	2023
	(000) MKD	(000) MKD
Income (loss) before taxation	160.423	57.834
Unrecognized expenses:		
Representation	1.768	3.599
Interest on loans	-	-
Donations and sponsorships	-	3.700
Impairment of loans	307.715	278.138
Withholding tax	9.042	4.881
Written-off of unpaid receivables	5.076	-
Reimbursement of expenses and other income from employment	1.010	8.074
Other employee benefits	4.897	2.097
Other	9.129	1.330
Tax base before tax exemptions	499.060	359.653
Other exemptions	(97.246)	(46.531)
Tax base	401.814	313.122
Calculated income tax with 10% (2021: 10%)	40.181	31.312
Other exemptions	-	(3.700)
Income tax	40.181	27.612
Income before taxation	160.423	57.834
Effective tax rate	25,05%	47,74%

13. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	2024	2023
	(000) MKD	(000) MKD
Denar's Ziro accounts with banks	33.001	35.303
Foreign currency accounts with the bank	51.519	116.565
Cash in ATM	34.898	25.242
Cash in hand	-	-
Other cash equivalents	-	-
Total cash and equivalents	119.418	177.110

14. OTHER CURRENT ASSETS AND PRE PAID EXPENSES

	2024	2023
	(000) MKD	(000) MKD
Claims for guarantees	503	503
Advances paid and deposit	1.351	1.235
Receivables for income tax	-	9.907
Inventories	2.249	2.407
Receivables from employees and other receivables	5.036	4.051
Receivables from a bankrupt bank	550	788
Receivables from Mintos for purchase of receivables	-	455
Other receivables	41.655	21.700
Prepaid expenses	4.184	1.789
Total other current assets	55.528	42.835

IUTE CREDIT MACEDONIA DOOEL - Skopje
NOTES TO THE SPECIAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

15. LOANS TO CUSTOMERS

	2024 (000) MKD	2023 (000) MKD
Retail loans	2.140.461	1.828.939
Interest on retails loans	203.309	180.369
Commissions on retail loans	41.411	45.247
Undue interest, commissions and other	-	-
	2.385.181	2.054.555
Impairment on loans	(131.918)	(198.207)
	(131.918)	(198.207)
Total loans to customers	2.253.263	1.856.348
<i>Movement of the impairment on loans:</i>		
Balance 1-st of January	198.207	280.379
New impairment	307.714	278.138
Write-offs	(374.003)	(360.310)
Balance 31-st of December	131.918	198.207

16. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

	2024 (000) MKD	2023 (000) MKD
Purchase value		
Balance 1-st of January	517	742
Additions	-	-
Transfer	(504)	(225)
Write off	-	-
Balance 31-st of December	13	517
Accumulated amortization		
Balance 1-st of January	-	-
Amortization for the current year	-	-
Transfers to equipment	-	-
Balance 31-st of December	-	-
Carrying amount as at 31-st December	13	517

17. EQUIPMENT AND OTHER

	Equipment & inventory (000) MKD	Leasehold improvements (000) MKD	Total (000) MKD
Cost			
Balance 1-st of January	24.682	3.804	28.486
Additions	1.348	286	1.634
Disposals	(1.429)	-	(1.429)
Rewritig	504	-	504
Balance 31-st of December	25.105	4.090	29.195
Accumulated depreciation			
Balance 1-st of January	19.650	2.739	22.389
Depreciation	2.432	229	2.661
Disposals	(1.310)	-	(1.310)
Balance 31-st of December	20.772	2.968	23.740
Carrying amount:			
31.12.2024	4.333	1.122	5.455
31.12.2023	5.032	1.065	6.097

18. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

	Buildings (000) MKD	Total (000) MKD
Cost		
Balance 1-st of January	63.780	30.582
Additions	10.928	33.198
Termination	-	-
Balance 31-st of December	74.708	63.780
Accumulated depreciation		
Balance 1-st of January	29.695	23.426
Depreciation	10.586	6.269
Termination	-	-
Balance 31-st of December	40.281	29.695
Carrying amount:		
31.12.2024	34.427	34.085
31.12.2023	34.085	7.156

The Company leases buildings for its administrative office and its branches. Lease terms are negotiated on an individual basis. The lease contract duration is 5 years and are due on 01.02.2029.

19. GIVEN DEPOSITS

Given deposits in amount of 15,891 thousands of MKD comprise in full of long-term deposit in Master Card in amount of 269,878.67 USD based on agreement for using Master card. This contract was terminated in October 2024 and the deposit is expected to be paid back during 2025.

20. FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS

Financial instruments at fair value through income statement in the amount of 3,042 thousand MKD represent investments in shares of Investment fund KB Invest - cash fund.

21. TRADE PAYABLES AND OTHER

	2024	2023
	(000) MKD	(000) MKD
Domestic suppliers	11.021	9.076
Foreign suppliers	45.481	18.467
Income tax liabilities	11.673	291
Liabilities for salaries	8.903	1.182
Liabilities for early repayment of loans	49.720	35.461
Liability for unused funds from approved loans	10.848	6.773
Other liabilities	31.296	8.906
Total trade payables and other	168.942	80.156

22. LOANS AND BOROWINGS

	2024	2023
	(000) MKD	(000) MKD
Borrowings from:		
IUTE Group AS Estonia	1.276.679	1.087.582
AS Mintos Latvia	484.235	656.491
Local investors	93.692	29.532
Local banks	30.750	-
Interest from borrowings from AS IuteGroup Estonia	14.583	12.951
Interest from borrowings from AS Mintos Latvia	3.659	5.216
Interest from local investors	1.877	362
Total	1.905.475	1.792.134

Long-term loan from IUTE Group AS Estonia in the amount of 1,276,679 thousands of MKD or 20,760,706 EUR. The loan arise from concluded master loan agreement for the amount of maximum 5,000,000 EUR. In 2022, the Company has concluded annexes for increasing the credit limit to a maximum amount of 30,000,000 EUR and the repayment period is up to 01.09.2029. The loan is in EUR. Collateral for the loan are loan receivables from customers of the Company.

Long-term loan from AS Mintos Latvia, which in 2024 amounted to 484,235 thousands of MKD or 7,874,372 EUR originates from a contract for the purchase of receivables based on given loans, between the Company as the borrower, SIA Mintos Finance No. 39 from Latvia as the issuer and AS Mintos Latvia as an investor. In accordance with this agreement, the repayment term of the loan follows the repayment terms of the purchased receivables on the basis of given loans. Collateral for the loan is a pledge on the Company's receivables from its customers, in an amount that does not exceed 10 million EUR.

Long-term loan from local inventors in the amount of 93,692 thousands of MKD with a maturity date to September 2027 and an interest rate of 9-11.5% per annum.

Long-term loan from local bank in the amount of 30,750 thousands of MKD with a maturity date to September 2026 and an variable interest rate of 10% per annum.

23. LEASE LIABILITIES

The movement of the lease liabilities is as follows:

	2024 (000) MKD	2023 (000) MKD
Opening balance at 1 January	34.076	7.239
Additions	10.929	33.198
Paid liabilities	(8.516)	(6.361)
Foreign currency variations	-	-
Remaining principle at 31 December	36.488	34.076
<i>Of which:</i>		
Current portion	9.327	6.934
Non-current portion	27.161	27.143

Maturity of the lease liabilities is as follows:

Within one year	9.327	6.934
Between 1 and 2 years	9.263	6.622
Between 2 and 5 years	17.898	20.520
More than 5 years	-	-
Balance at 31 December	36.488	34.076

24. SHARE CAPITAL

	2024 (000) MKD	2023 (000) MKD
<i>Share capital</i>		
IUTE Group AS Estonia	240.089	209.341
	240.089	209.341

The structure of the owners as of 31 December is as follows:

	2024 %	2023 %
<i>Owners:</i>		
IUTE Group AS Estonia	100%	100%

During 2024, share capital increase was done with additional 500,000 EUR or 30,748 thousands of MKD. As of 31.12.2024, the amount of EUR 500,000 has been paid in full. On 26.12.2024, Resolution No. 10605/2 was obtained from the Ministry of Finance of the RSM, which gave consent for the capital increase. The capital increase was recorded in the Central Register of the RSM on 13.01.2025.

During 2023, share capital increase was done with additional 450,000 EUR or 27,673 thousands of MKD. As of 31.12.2023, the amount of EUR 450,000 has been paid in full. On 13.02.2024, Resolution No. 181/1 was obtained from the Ministry of Finance of the RSM, which gave consent for the capital increase. The capital increase was recorded in the Central Register of the RSM on 06.03.2024.

During 2022, share capital increase was done with additional 500,000 EUR or 30,842 thousands of MKD.

During 2021, share capital increase was done with additional 1,300,000 EUR or 80,051 thousands of MKD.

During 2019, share capital increase was done with additional 600,000 EUR or 36,897 thousands of MKD.

25. CONTINGENCIES

Contingent liabilities are recognized in the financial statements only when it is probable an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits and when the amount can be measured reliably.

a) Guarantees

As of 31.12.2024, IUTE Credit Finance S.A.R.L Luxembourg has issued secured bonds with a nominal value of EUR 125 million, with ISIN number XS2378483494, which are listed on the Frankfurt Stock Exchange, Germany and on the NASDAQ Stock Exchange in Tallinn, Estonia, with a fixed coupon interest of 11% and a maturity date of 06 October 2026.

The Company Greenmarck Restructuring Solutions GMBH Germany is appointed as joint representative (Security Agent) of the bondholders and acts together with them as a solidary creditor. In 2019, IuteCredit Finance S.A.R.L. Luxembourg (hereinafter referred to as "the Issuer") has concluded a Security Agent agreement with Greenmarck Restructuring Solutions GMBH Germany. According to this agreement, the Issuer shall grant the following security in favor of the bondholders in total amount of 125 million EUR: first ranking pledges over shares, present and future loan receivables granted to customers, bank accounts and promissory note in form of notarial deed, owned by all subsidiaries of AS IuteCredit Europe in Luxembourg, Estonia, Moldova, Kosovo, Albania and Macedonia.

According to the Security Agent agreement, as security for the obligations of the Issuer arising from the issued bonds, the Company IUTE Credit Macedonia has concluded an Agreement for pledge of loans receivables with Greenmarck Restructuring Solutions GMBH Germany and has issued a promissory note of EUR 125 million in the name of Greenmarck Restructuring Solutions GMBH Germany, with which it accepts all liabilities arising from the issued bonds, in the amount of EUR 125 million.

In addition, the Company has pledged its receivables in favor of Mintos as a creditor with a value of secured receivables in the amount of EUR 5 million and in favor of Kapital Banka as a creditor with a value of a secured receivables in the amount of EUR 500 thousand. The amount owed to these creditors on 31.12.2024 amounts to MKD 518,644 thousand (note 22)

b) Litigation

The Company is a claimant in court cases with individuals on the basis of debt and damage compensations in total amount of 1,124 thousand MKD. The procedures are in progress.

As of December 31, 2024, no lawsuits have been initiated against the Company.

26. OPERATING LEASES

Starting from 1 January 2019, the Company has recognised right-of-use assets for leases, except for short term and low-value leases.

The Company has concluded several short term lease agreements, for which future lease liabilities within the next twelve months amounts to 2,473 thousands of MKD.

27. POST BALANCE SHEET EVENTS

After the reporting date, no events occurred that have material significance to the business activities of the Company or that require disclosure in these financial statements.

On February 13, 2025 (Official Gazette 31), the Constitutional Court's Decision was published to annul the Law on Solidarity Tax, according to which the Company paid an amount of 82 million MKD in 2023. The Company has the right to refund this amount in the next 5 years.

28. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Related party transactions are as follows:

	31.12.2024	
<i>Receivables from and payables to:</i>	Receivables	Payables
IUTE Group AS Estonia	-	1.336.395
Other related party	137	
Total	137	1.336.395
	31.12.2023	
<i>Receivables from and payables to:</i>	Receivables	Payables
IUTE Group AS Estonia	-	1.118.757
Total	-	1.118.757
	31.12.2024	
Income and expenses:	Income	Expenses
IUTE Group AS Estonia	-	404.300
Other related party	-	6.047
Total	-	410.347
	31.12.2023	
Income and expenses:	Income	Expenses
IUTE Group AS Estonia	-	400.564
Other related party	-	5.911
Total	-	400.564